TOTAL FINANCIAL INCOME AND EXPENSE (3,143) (3,669)
% of Value of production -1.2% -1.2%

Exchange losses (1,535) (2,102)
Exchange gains 1,142 2,078
TOTAL EXCHANGE GAINS AND LOSSES (393) (24)
% of Value of production -0.1% -0.0%

Financial losses on discounting (354) -
Financial gains on discounting - (5)
DISCOUNTING GAINS (LOSSES) (354) (5)
% of Value of production -0.1% -0.0%

Impairment losses on equity investments in Joint Ventures (130) -
TOTAL GAINS AND LOSSES ON EQUITY INVESTMENTS (130) -
% of Value of production -0.1% -0.0%

Total financial income (expense) (4,020) (3,698)
% of Value of production -1.5% -1.2%

"Other" mostly refers to financial expenses associated with early payment discounts given
to customers.

Financial income and expense - Sensitivity analysis

As previously stated in the section on “Financial risk”, the Group is exposed to certain
types of market risk, such as interest rate risk and exchange rate risk.
The following is a sensitivity analysis to show the impact on the 2012 financial statements
(pre-tax profit) in the event that interest rates or exchange rates fluctuate.

Interest rates

Rate Higher

 (Lower)
 Profits

 € million
-  2.00% +1.9

-  1.00% +1.0

-  0.50% +0.5

+  0.50% -0.5

+  1.00% -1.0

+  2.00% -1.9

Exchange rates (Eur/USD)

Rate Higher

 (Lower)
 Profits

 € million

1.20 +4.5

1.30 +0.8

1.40 -2.3

1.50 -5.1

* Hypothesis of a constant interest rate over the entire period

10. INCOME TAXES

10.a Income taxes

Income taxes for the financial year have generated an amount of income of Euro 3,014
thousand.

The “positive” balance of taxes is due mainly to the recognition of deferred tax assets on
tax losses generated by Panariagroup Industrie Ceramiche S.p.A. and Gres Panaria
Portugal S.A..

Reconciliation between the theoretical tax rate and the actual tax rate
(in thousands of Euro)

THEORETICAL TAX RATE - ITALIAN TAXATION

A Pre- Tax profit (11,561)

B Personnel costs 43,766